

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 102 MM 2022

David Ball, James D. Bee, Jesse D. Daniel, Gwendolyn Mae DeLuca, Ross M. Farber, Lynn Marie Kalcevic, Vallerie Siciliano-Biancaniello, S. Michael Streib, Republican National Committee, National Republican Congressional Committee, and Republican Party of Pennsylvania,

Petitioners,

v.

Leigh M. Chapman, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth, et. al.,

Respondents

**AMICI CITIZENS UNITED, CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION, AND
PRESIDENTIAL COALITION
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CURTIS M. SCHUBE
(PA Bar No. 325479)
GARY M. LAWKOWSKI
(VA Bar No. 82329)
Dhillon Law Group, INC.
2121 Eisenhower Ave.
Alexandria, VA 22314
cschube@dhillonlaw.com
glawkowski@dhillonlaw.com

MICHAEL BOOS
(VA Bar No. 37524)
DANIEL H. JORJANI
(NY Bar No. 2896876)
Citizens United
Citizens United Foundation
The Presidential Coalition
1006 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
Telephone: 202-547-5420
MichaelBoos@CitizensUnited.org
DanielJorjani@CitizensUnited.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Legislature, Not the Secretary of State, Sets the Laws for the Conduct of Elections3

II. The General Assembly Has Clearly Determined that Mail-In Ballot Dates are Mandatory 5

a. Judicially Constructed Rules of Interpretation Cannot Supersede the Plain Language of a Statute 6

b. The Statutory Language Regarding Dating Mail-In Ballots is Not Ambiguous..... 8

III. Principles of Stare Decisis and the Need for Consistency in the Law Counsel Against Departure from the Rule of a Majority of Justices in *November 3, 2020 General Election*..... 10

a. The Opinion of a Majority of Justices in *November 3, 2020 General Election* has Precedential Weight..... 10

b. Precedent Should be Accorded Great Weight Based on Principles of *Stare Decisis* and the Need for Consistency in the Law..... 11

c. Principles of *Stare Decisis* and the Need for Consistency in the Law Counsel Against Reversing of the Determination of a Majority of Justices in *November 3, 2020 General Election* 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) 12

Allen v. Cooper, 140 S.Ct. 994 (2020)..... 11

Appeal of James, 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954)..... 7, 8, 12

Appeal of Weiskerger, 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972) 7, 8

Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States, 286 U.S. 427 (1932)..... 9

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 1

Commonwealth v. Alexander, 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020)..... 11, 12

Commonwealth v. McClelland, 233 A.3d 717 (Pa. 2020))..... 10

Commonwealth v. Tilghman, 673 A.2d 898 (1996)..... 11

Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001) 4

Coretsky v. Board of Commissioners of Butler Township, 555 A.2d 72 (Pa. 1989)..... 6

Cranberry Park Associates v. Cranberry Township Zoning Hearing Board, 751 A.2d 165 (Pa.
2000)..... 6

Crown Castle NG E. LLC v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n, 234 A.3d 665 (Pa. 2020) 5

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)..... 4

Flagiello v. Pennsylvania Hosp., 208 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1965)..... 11

Francis v. Corleto, 211 A.2d 503 (Pa. 1965)..... 7

In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election, 241 A.3d
1058 (Pa. 2020) passim

Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) 11

McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 1 (1892) 4

Moore, v. Harper, 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)..... 4

Morrison Informatics, Inc. v. Members 1st Fed. Credit Union, 139 A.3d 1241 (Pa. 2016)..... 11

Oberneder v. Link Computer Corp., 696 A.2d 148 (Pa. 1997)..... 6

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	11
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3rd Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020)	9
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	4
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh County Board of Elections</i> , 271 A.3d 1285 (Pa. 2022)	10
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh County Board of Elections</i> , 272 A.3d 989 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022).....	10, 11
<i>United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	4
<i>Zane v. Friends Hospital</i> , 836 A.2d 25 (Pa. 2003).....	6

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(b)	5, 7
25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.6(a).....	5, 9, 12
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.16(a).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	1
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	1
26 U.S.C. § 527.....	2
Pa. Const. art. II, § 1	3
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1	3
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14	3
U.S. Const. art I, § 4, cl. 1.....	4

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) ...	5, 9
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	6

Brief of Citizens United and Citizens United Foundation as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondent, *Securities and Exchange Commission v. Cochran*, No. 21-1239 (U.S. Jul. 7, 2022)..... 1

Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellants and Petitioners, *Merrill, et al. v. Milligan, et al.*, Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087, 2022 WL 1432037 (U.S. May 2, 2022) 1

Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioner, *Percoco v. United States*, No. 21-1158 (U.S. Sept. 7, 2022) .. 1

Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners, *Moore, et al. v. Harper, et al*, No. 21-1271 (U.S. Sept. 6, 2022)..... 1

Digest 32.69 pr. (Marcellus) 5
